Offer has the meaning given to that term in Section 1.1.

Official List means the official list of ASX.

Official Quotation means quotation of Options on the Official List.

Opening Date means Monday, 22 August 2022.

Option means an option to acquire one Share.

Placement has the meaning given to that term in Section 1.1.

Placement Participants has the meaning given to that term in Section 1.1.

Placement Shares has the meaning given to that term in Section 1.1.

Prospectus means this prospectus dated Friday, 19 August 2022.

Registry means Advanced Share Registry Services Limited

Section means a section of this Prospectus.

Securities means Shares and Options.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a holder of Shares.

Page 26

Annexure A

Pro forma statement of financial position

LODE RESOURCES LIMITED

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Audited
31

December
2021

Effect of
the

Placement
(less costs)

Effect of the
exercise of

Options
under the

Offer

Proforma
as a result

of the
Placement
and Offer

 $ $ $ $

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,488,178 1,516,382 1,999,320 7,003,880
Trade and other receivables 110,552   110,552
Other assets 4,456   4,456

Total Current Assets 3,603,186 1,516,382 1,999,320 7,118,888

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 49,444   49,444
Exploration and evaluation assets 1,229,934   1,229,934

Other financial assets 154,528

154,528

Total Non-Current Assets 1,433,906 1,516,382 1,999,320 1,433,906

TOTAL ASSETS 5,037,092 1,516,382 1,999,320 8,552,794

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 387,901   387,901
Provisions 21,139   21,139
Lease liabilities 31,961   31,961

Total Current Liabilities 441,001 - - 441,001

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 18,216   18,216

Total Non-Current Liabilities 18,216 - - 18,216

TOTAL LIABILITIES 459,217   459,217

NET ASSETS 4,577,875 1,516,382 1,999,320 8,093,577

EQUITY

Issued capital 5,611,514 1,241,382 2,274,320 9,127,216
Reserves 135,000 275,000 (275,000) 135,000
Accumulated losses (1,168,639)   (1,168,639)

TOTAL EQUITY 4,577,875 1,516,382 1,999,320 8,093,577